

No. 11-7118

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

CLAUDIA BALCERO GIRALDO, et al.,
Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

DRUMMOND COMPANY INC., et al.,
Respondents-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLEE

HAROLD HONGJU KOH
Legal Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520

STUART F. DELERY
Acting Assistant Attorney General

RONALD C. MACHEN, JR.
United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
LEWIS S. YELIN, (202) 514-3425
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7322
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
GLOSSARY	v
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	9
THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION BECAUSE THE STATE DEPARTMENT DETERMINED THAT FORMER COLOMBIAN PRESIDENT URIBE IS IMMUNE FROM COMPULSORY TESTIMONY RELATING TO ACTS TAKEN OR INFORMATION OBTAINED IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY.....	9
A. Under Supreme Court Precedent, the State Department’s Foreign Official Immunity Determinations Are Controlling and Are Not Subject to Review.....	9
B. Uribe Is Presumptively Immune from Compulsory Testimony, and Plaintiffs Have Given the State Department No Reason to Conclude Otherwise.....	13
C. Plaintiffs’ Exhaustion Argument Lacks Merit.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ahmed v. Magan</i> , No. 2:10-cv-342 (E.D. Va. Nov. 7, 2011).....	21
<i>Belhas v. Ya’alon</i> , 515 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. Office of Admin.</i> , 566 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Compania Espanola de Navegacion Maritima, S.A. v. The Navemar</i> , 303 U. S. 68 (1938)	10
* <i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	24
<i>Ex parte Peru</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943).....	10
<i>Giraldo v. Drummond Co., Inc.</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 247 (D.D.C. 2011).....	7, 8, 19, 20, 23, 25
<i>Greenspan v. Crosbie</i> , No. 74 Civ. 4734(GLG), 1976 WL 841 (S.D.N.Y., Nov.23, 1976).....	21
<i>Habyarimana v. Kagame</i> , 821 F. Supp. 2d 1244 (W.D. Ok. 2011).....	13
* <i>In re Papandreou</i> , 139 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	8, 24
<i>Isbrandtsen Tankers, Inc. v. President of India</i> , 446 F.2d 1198 (2d Cir. 1971).....	12
<i>Lafontant v. Aristide</i> , 844 F. Supp. 128 (E.D.N.Y. 1994)	23
<i>Li Weixum v. Bo Xilai</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2008).....	21

<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	23
<i>Manoharan v. Rajapaksa</i> , No. 11-235, 2012 WL 642446 (D.D.C. Feb. 29, 2012)....	23
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 563 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2009).....	8, 22
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	2, 10
* <i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945).....	10, 12, 14, 21
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Marcos</i> , 665 F. Supp. 793 (N.D. Calif. 1987).....	22
<i>Rich v. Naviera Vacuba, S.A.</i> , 295 F.2d 24 (4th Cir. 1961)	12
* <i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010)	2, 9, 10, 11, 14, 21
* <i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. U.S. District Court</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	8
<i>Southeastern Leasing Corp. v. Stern Dragger Belogorsk</i> , 493 F.2d 1223 (1st Cir. 1974)	12
<i>Spacil v. Crowe</i> , 489 F.2d 614 (5th Cir. 1974).....	12, 21
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch.) 116 (1812).....	9
<i>United States v. Noriega</i> , 117 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Wei Ye v. Jiang Zemin</i> , 383 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2004).....	2, 8, 12, 22

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1350, note	3

Other Authorities

Department of State, <i>Country Reports on Terrorism 2004</i> (2005).....	16
Department of State, <i>Country Reports on Terrorism 2005</i> (2006).....	17
Department of State, <i>Country Reports on Terrorism 2007</i> (2008).....	17
Department of State, <i>Country Reports on Terrorism 2008</i> (2009).....	17
Department of State, <i>Country Reports on Terrorism 2009</i> (2010).....	17
Department of State, <i>Patterns of Global Terrorism 2003</i> (2004).....	16

Regulations

Department of State, <i>Designation of a Foreign Terrorist Organization</i> , 66 Fed. Reg. 47054-03 (Sept. 10, 2001)	3
--	---

International Material

<i>Arrest Warrant of 11 April 2000 (Dem. Rep. Congo v. Belgium)</i> , 2002 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 14).....	22
